Navy Afloat Maintenance Training Strategy (NAMTS)

Recent email involving the Navy Afloat Maintenance Training Strategy (NAMTS) and BFIMA NECs reflect a need to disseminate general information on NAMTS and to respond to key questions regarding the program.  As the NAMTS Program Manager and FFC Lead for NAMTS, I am hopeful you will find the following information useful in gaining a better appreciation of the program in the context of email questions and comments.

The NAMTS program evolved as a result of the loss of tenders and the Fleets’ recognized need to satisfy proficiency based skills in critical areas (those required for self-sufficiency).  Since program inception, Flag-level involvement has been consistent and supportive.  The lead article from the October edition of the NAMTS Newsletter (attached) reflects RADM Brooks’ (FFC N43) personal interest in NAMTS.

Coding of Ships Manpower Documents (SMDs) and population of ships’ billets with qualified Sailors began during the final quarter of FY02 and will continue through scheduled completion (FY08).  Priorities for NAMTS NECs were established by the Fleets and endorsed by OPNAV.    Gradual build-up of requirements and skilled Sailors has been accounted for.  The plan for billet-coding/activation remains on track.  EPMAC and Pers-4 detailers should be able to help populate ship billets with NAMTS-qualified Sailors, consistent with Navywide priorities.  

For those interested in additional program information, the NAMTS web site can be accessed at: <http://www.namts.com>.   

The following questions were noted within email comments.  It is hoped that the answers provided will support a better overall understanding of NAMTS. 

Question 1:  What is the difference between BFIMA and NAMTS skills?

Answer:  BFIMA (Battle Force Integrated Maintenance Activity) skills refer to essential shipboard maintenance skills that support the Battle Force.  NAMTS skills are a subset of BFIMA skills - those determined by the Fleet to require “hands-on proficiency” attained by experience performing actual production work during training.  

Question 2: Are the eleven new NEC requirements for one DDG applicable to all DDG-51 class ships?

Answer:  Yes.  NAMTS NEC requirements are the same for all ships of a class. In fact NAMTS is a Navy-wide program.  Other ship classes will also be getting Sailors with NECs that support Battle Group and ship self-sufficiency requirements, tailored to each class.  

Question 3: Has NAVMAC revalidated requirements for NAMTS NEC's on DDGs and other ship types?  

Answer:  Not necessary.  OPNAV N43 favorably endorsed the Fleets’ list of skills/NECs to be coded on ships.  Further, OPNAV specified that these billets were “to be considered directed requirements.”  This means that there is no need for them to be validated separately by NAVMAC.   However, an Integrated Product Team (IPT) is analyzing sea requirements to ensure skills remain aligned with ships’ needs.  This IPT has not yet completed its review.  

Question 4: Is it possible that NAMTS NEC requirements are based upon an N43 or N7 instruction at the Fleet level?

Answer: Yes.  Both OPNAV and Fleet instructions are available for review online at: 

<http://www.namts.com/fleet/instructions/OPNAV_4700_39A_Inst.pdf>, and

<http://www.namts.com/fleet/instructions/CFFCINST4700_1A.PDF>. 

Question 5: How are NAMTS NEC-qualified Sailors going to be produced?

Answer:  NAMTS skills are obtained by completion of Fleet-directed Job Qualification Requirements (JQRs) administered during Sailors’ assignments at Fleet Maintenance Activities (FMA/IMA/IMFs) ashore (refer to <http://www.jqr.navy.mil>).  On the West Coast, primary sites for NAMTS JQR training include: SIMA San Diego, the Pearl Harbor NSY & IMF, and Puget Sound NSY & IMF Bangor.  On the East Coast, JQRs are administered at: SIMA Norfolk, SIMA Mayport, SIMA Pascagoula, and SIMA Ingleside.  Upon successful completion of JQRs, Sailors are awarded NECs and are able to fill a NAMTS NEC-coded billet at sea.  (Note: Ships do not administer NAMTS JQR training nor are they expected to validate NAMTS Sailors’ qualifications.  Also, due to remoteness, scope of production work and billet structure, the SRF at Yokosuka and its Detachment at Sasebo were not among activities chosen for implementation of NAMTS JQRs.

Question 6:  How will ships ensure incoming personnel hold the correct NEC?

Answer:  NECs for NAMTS-skills are being added to Ship Manpower Documents (SMDs) as a result of changes submitted to NAVMAC by manpower representatives for the Type Commanders.  These NECs are being added to already existing billets.  The prioritized NEC-activation schedule (FY02-FY08) was determined at the Fleet-level.  As NECs appear on ships’ EDVRs, any deficiencies should be included in standard PERSMAR reports.

Question 7: Are ships authorized to sign off the JQR?

Answer:  No.  Only properly designated personnel at IMAs are authorized to sign off NAMTS JQR processes.  Sailors are trained ashore to avoid placing a training burden on ships.  They are being trained where production opportunities exist consistent with JQR processes, and where appropriately designated qualifiers are available.

Question 8:  Will Sailors be sent through the required pipeline training to earn the NEC prior to reporting to ships?

Answer:  That is the plan.  Shore billets for training at IMAs have been reviewed with the intent of balancing the production and inventory of NAMTS-qualified Sailors with identified sea requirements and Sailors sea-to-shore rotation.  The balance will continue to be refined as the need for adjustments are determined.  Results of the ongoing IPT analysis may further influence requirements and the number of billets ultimately required ashore for training.    

Question 9:  What are the ship's options when personnel arrive without the required BFIMA/NAMTS NEC?

Answer:  As with any program being phased-in, it will take some time to build the inventory of NEC holders to satisfy eventual requirements.  In all, approximately 2700 billets are projected to include NAMTS NECs.  These are being phased-in over a six-year period, permitting the inventory of NAMTS-skilled Sailors to grow as billets are coded.  With assistance by EPMAC, detailers’ requisitions should flag the need for billets to be filled by NEC for NAMTS consistent with other NEC priorities on each ship.  Approximately 350 NAMTS-qualified Sailors have already been assigned to sea. As new NEC requirements for NAMTS appear on EDVRs, deficiencies should be noted within PERSMAR reports, amplifying the need for prioritization of any vacant skill (NEC) on board.  
